
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 24TH JULY, 2018

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Elliot Simberg

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Golnar Bokaei
Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Helene Richman
Councillor Nizza Fluss

Substitute Members

Val Duschinsky Charlie O-Macauley Mark Shooter
Zakia Zubairi Lachhya Gurung Linda Freedman
Alex Prager

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917

Media Relations contact:  Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES 5 - 10

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  1 - 3 Charcot Road London NW9 5HG (Colindale) 11 - 18

5.  58 And Land Adjacent To 58 Shakespeare Road Mill Hill, London 
NW7 4BH (Mill Hill) 

19 - 34

6.  10 And 11 Old Rectory Gardens Edgware HA8 7LS (Edgware) 35 - 48

7.  18 Tretawn Gardens London NW7 4NR (Mill Hill) 49 - 64

8.  Land And Access At Rear Of Devonshire Road, Aberdare Gardens 
And Osborn Gardens London (Mill Hill) 

65 - 88

9.  The Vicarage  Deans Lane Edgware HA8 9NT (Hale) 89 - 110

10.  186 High Street Edgware HA8 7EX (Edgware) 111 - 124

11.  2 Southfields London NW4 4ND (Hendon) 125 - 144

12.  Land At The Rear Of Page Court Page Street London NW7 2DY  
(Mill Hill) 

145 - 160

13.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

14.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

15.  Addendum (if applicable) 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 



us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

13 June 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Simberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Bokaei

Councillor Fluss

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Ammar Naqvi Councillor Helene Richman

CHAIRMAN'S DECLARATION

At 10:00 pm the Council’s Constitution, Article 7.26 and Article 7.27 on Suspension of 
business at Committee and Sub-Committee meetings was invoked.
 
Article 7.26 outlines that no business at any meeting of a Committee or Sub-Committee 
shall be transacted after 10 pm and any business transacted after that time shall be null 
and void.
 
While Article 7.27 states that at any meeting of the Council, Planning Committee and 
Area Planning Committees, the Chairman at their sole discretion may extend the period 
for the transaction of business to 10.30pm. The Chairman extended the period in 
accordance with Article 7.27.

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Helene Richman and from Councillor Amnar 
Naqvi who was substituted by Councillor Charlie O-Macauley.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Committee noted the addendum.

6.   127 THE BROADWAY LONDON NW7 3TJ   - 18/1288/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 127 The Broadway.

A representation in objection was heard from John Gillett and Anne Hewetson.

An oral representation was made for the applicant, by Fergus Sykes.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 0
Against - 6
Abstain - 0

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Bokaei moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by the Chairman, Councillor Gordon to REFUSE the application for the 
following reasons:

Overintensification of food and drink premises leading to an unacceptable impact on the 
character of the area and the amenities of adjoining neighbours including noise and 
odours.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons above. 

7.   ST VINCENTS CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL THE RIDGEWAY LONDON NW7 
1EJ  - 18/1518/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to St Vincents 
Catholic Primary School.

A representation in objection was heard from Michael Heatlie and Andrew Dismore 
(GLA).

An oral representation was made on behalf of the applicant, Owen Griffins.

Following discussion of the item, The Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse the application for the reasons on the report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:

For – 4 

6



3

Against - 2
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for reasons in the 
report and addendum. 

8.   14 RUNDELL CRESCENT LONDON NW4 3BP   - 18/1606/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 14 Rundell Crescent.

A representation in objection was heard from Gavin Littaurn.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by Emily Benedek.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

9.   27 AND 29 NEELD CRESCENT LONDON NW4 3RP   - 18/1327/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 27 And 29 Neeld Crescent.

A representation in objection was heard from Lisa Seifman.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by Joe Henry.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 0
Against - 5
Abstain - 1

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Bokaei moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by the Councillor O’Macauley to REFUSE the application for the following 
reasons:

The proposed development would lead to an increase in kerbside parking and the 
waiting of cars on the highway, due to the installation and operation of the car park 
stacking system,  detrimental to the free flow of traffic and pedestrian and highway 
safety.

7



4

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 0
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons above. 

10.   366 WATFORD WAY LONDON NW4 4XA - 18/0289/HSE 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 366 Watford Way.

A representation in objection was heard from Dr Jeannette Antonian.

An oral representation was made by the applicant, Mr Stephen Harris.

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Sargeant moved a motion that was 
seconded by Councillor O’Macauley to defer the item until it can be considered together 
with the HMO application. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
For - 3
Against – 3
Abstain – 0

The Chairman used his casting vote to vote against the deferral and as such the motion 
was lost. 

The Chairman then moved to vote on the recommendation in the cover report, which was 
to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For - 3
Against – 3
Abstain – 0

Chairman used his casting vote to vote in favour of the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report.

11.   LAND REAR OF 18 MAXWELTON CLOSE LONDON NW7 3NA  - 18/1077/FUL 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to Land Rear Of 18 Maxwelton 
Close.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by Tim Simon.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

8



5

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

12.   SWEETTREE FIELDS MARSH LANE LONDON NW7 4EY  - 17/7627/RCU 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to SweetTree Fields.

A representation in objection was heard from Dianne Murphy.

A representation in support was heard from David Cunnea.

An oral representation was made by the applicant, Barry Sweetbaum.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For - 2
Against -3
Abstain - 1

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Simberg moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by Councillor Fluss to REFUSE the application for the following reasons:

 Harm to character and openness of green belt by way of the activities and 
buildings taking place on the site and the construction of the site wide road 
network. 

 Harm to amenity by way of noise, dust, odour and security for the adjoining 
neighbours.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3
Against - 2
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons above. 

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 10.30 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 1 - 3 Charcot Road London NW9 5HG   

Reference: 18/2719/FUL Received: 3rd May 2018
Accepted: 10th May 2018

Ward: Colindale Expiry 5th July 2018

Applicant: Mr Chi Tang

Proposal: New shopfront

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 18005 A (GA) P100; 18005 A (SO) P100.

Reason: For the avoidance o
[...]
-3. Works which may have begun within the unit 
are not associated with the application itself. 
- Increased footfall is to be expected as a result of the proposed new shopfront, this 
however will not be detrimental or cause harm to the area. This will also not detrimentally 
increase the risks of traffic collisions within the area. 
- The disposal of possible waste for this application is seen to be sufficient.
- The smell of food does not relate to the application for a new shopfront. 
- All residents which would be affected by the proposed application have been 
adequately consulted. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

16



17



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 58 And Land Adjacent To 58 Shakespeare Road Mill Hill, London NW7 
4BH  

Reference: 18/0529/FUL Received: 24th January 2018
Accepted: 24th January 2018

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 21st March 2018

Applicant: Mr David Beal

Proposal:

Erection of two-storey single family dwellinghouse with rooms in roofspace 
and provision of 1no parking space, cycle storage and refuse and recycling 
storage  to land adjacent to 58 Shakespeare Road. Two storey side 
extension with associated changes to fenestration and soft and hard 
landscaping to 58 Shakespeare Road

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority
[...]
ompliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street scene 
and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

64



Location Land And Access At Rear Of Devonshire Road, Aberdare Gardens And 
Osborn Gardens London NW7    

Reference: 18/2546/FUL Received: 26th April 2018
Accepted: 1st May 2018

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 26th June 2018

Applicant: Lake

Proposal: Construction of 3no. two-storey dwellinghouses with green roofs, associated 
amenity space, refuse storage, cycle and car parking

Recommendation: Refuse

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The proposed houses by reason of their size, design and siting, including the 
pattern of development with no street frontage  and lack of front garden,  would 
appear as an incongruous and alien development within the area. Given the close 
proximity to and visibility from the rear windows of the surrounding properties the 
properties would be highly visible in views outside of the application site.  The 
proposal is considered harmful to the character and appearance of the area,   
contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy (2012), 
policy DM01 of the Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012), policies 
7.4 and 7.6 of The London Plan (2015) and the guidance contained in the Barnet 
Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document (2016).

 2 The proposed development of three dwellings to this site surrounded by rear 
gardens would have an unacceptable increase in noise and disturbance which 
would have a negative impact, detrimental to the adjoining neighbours and 
particularly to the ground floor window of 29 Aberdare Gardens facing the 
accessway. Furthermore, the development will be overbearing to neighbouring 
properties and especially dominate the outlook from No. 25 Aberdare Gardens. Due 
to the proximity of windows facing the rear gardens of 107 and 109 Devonshire 
Road and 26 Aberdare Gardens, these properties are also considered to be 
impacted by a loss of privacy as a result of the development. 

65

AGENDA ITEM 8



 3 The proposed development of three houses in close proximity to the protected Oak 
Tree, would be likely to result in pressure for regular tree pruning/felling applications 
to reduce impacts such as; overshadowing/shade to the residential properties and 
gardens, falling tree debris (leaves, dead twigs, acorns etc) and  insect mess and to 
address perceived or real risks of harm from whole tree/branch failure that will result 
in the loss of visual tree amenity contrary to CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's 
Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 of the Adopted Development management 
Policies DPD (2012).

 4 The construction activities will have an impact on a specially protected tree contrary 
to CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM01 of the 
Adopted Development Management Policies DPD (2012).

 5 Insufficient information has been provided to ensure that surface water runoff is 
managed effectively to mitigate flood risk and to ensure that SuDS are designed 
appropriately using industry best practice to be cost-effective to operate and 
maintain over the design life of the development in accordance with Policy CS13 of 
the Barnet Local Plan, Policies 5.13 and 5.14 of the London Pl
[...]
se properties, contrary to 
policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D2, D5 and H16 of the Barnet Adopted Unitary 
Development Plan (2006). 

Reference W00615D
Address: Land At Rear Of Devonshire Road Between Osborn Gardens And Aberdare 
Gardens NW7 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date: 11/01/1989
Description: Erection of detached house (Outline Application)
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Appeal
Decision Date: 22/02/1990
Reasons for Refusal: 

1. The irregular shape of this backland site and its relationship with surrounding 
properties are such that it is unsuitable for development in the manner proposed 
because the proposed development would be out of character with and detrimental 
to the visual and residential amenities of neighbouring residential properties. 

2. The proposed access is unsatisfactory and inadequate in that no acceptable 
pedestrian, car and service vehicle access arrangements would be provided. 

Reference W00615C 
Address: Land At Rear Of Devonshire Road Between Osborn Gardens And Aberdare 
Gardens NW7 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date: 13/06/1979 
Description: Dwellinghouse and garage.
Reasons for Refusal: 

1. The means of access to the site is unsatisfactory and inadequate to serve the 
proposed development. 

2. The proposed development would have a cramped appearance on such a restricted 
site, and would overlook the rear gardens of adjacent houses. 

3. The proposed development would have inadequate private amenity space for its 
occupants. 

70



4. The proximity of the proposed development to the rear access roads would result in 
an unreasonably low level of privacy for the occupants of the proposed dwelling. 

Reference W00615B 
Address: Land Rear of Devonshire Road; Osborn Gardens and Aberdare Gardens NW7 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date: 27/10/1976 
Description: Use of land for the parking of new cars.

1. That the proposal, involving the stationing, ingress and egress of a number of cars 
in excess of the normally associated with the residential area
[...]
creating places and buildings of high quality design'. 

The design of the 3 houses features flat roofs which is a departure from the traditional 
hipped roof forms of the dwellings on the surrounding streets. While it is noted that there 
are flat roof extensions to a number of properties, including dormer windows, the 
predominant roof form of the neighbouring buildings is of hipped roofs. The presence of 
flat roof rear extensions and outbuildings does not justify the development of 3 larger scale 
dwellings with flat roofs. The proposed buildings are made of weathered and recycled 
wooden facades which have been designed to 'assimilate with the weathered materials in 
surrounding gardens'. The design and materials of the proposed buildings are out of 
character with the established setting and further accentuate the development as an 
incongruous feature. 

The Council welcome that the design has been created to retain the oak tree on the site 
and introduce new planting to maintain the vegetation in the area. However as will be 
discussed in greater depth, the development is likely to put pressure on the oak tree and is 
likely to result in its loss or substantial pruning. This would result in the development being 
further visible to the surrounding houses and would further impact on the character of the 
area. The Character Study states "that the most significant threat to the character of the 
existing residential streets in Barnet is the loss of existing vegetation." 

The proposed development of 3 'mews' style houses with flat roofs are not considered to 
be a suitable development. The proposed houses by reason of their size, design, lack of 
street frontage, and siting to fit the shape of the site is not characteristic to the area. The 
proposal would be highly visible from the rear windows of the surrounding properties and 

77



would appear as an incongruous and alien development within the area. The proposal is 
considered harmful to the character an
[...]
sider the parking provision proposed acceptable on highways grounds. 

- Form of overdevelopment:

It is considered that the impact of site intensification is acceptable on character, amenity and 
highways grounds. See report.

- Flank wall windows are clear glazed and therefore will result in overlooking:

A condition will be attached to any permission requiring flank wall windows at first-floor and 
roof level to be obscure glazed. 

- The two dormer windows are shown as obscure glazed, but have opening casements so 
panoramically overlook neighbouring houses and gardens.

A condition will be attached to any permission with restrictions on the window openings. 

- Side dormers will restrict future development of neighbouring property. 

Side dormers will be obscured glazed by condition.

- Increased noise due to additional dwelling.

Discussed in the amenity section above.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

142



The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.
 
7. Conclusion

The proposed development is not considered to cause significant harm to the character and 
appearance of the application site and wider streetscene, or the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers. Furthermore, the proposed development is considered to provide 
a good standard of amenity for future occupiers and is acceptable on highways grounds. 
Consequently, this application is recommended for approval.

143



144



Location Land At The Rear Of Page Court Page Street London NW7 2DY  

Reference: 18/2938/FUL Received: 15th May 2018
Accepted: 15th May 2018

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 10th July 2018

Applicant: Ms N. Raphael

Proposal:

Erection of a single storey dwelling house with provision for 1no 
parking space, amenity space and refuse and recycling storage. 
Associated hard and soft landscaping including the erection of timber 
[...]
n accordance with the requirements of Policy 5.2 of 
the London Plan (2016) and the 2016 Housing SPG's requirements.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation
- Odds with the character of the local area and therefore sets a precedence in the area 
for similar development 
- Loss of light and outlook and privacy creating an unacceptable sense of enclosure
- Loss of the communal garden amenity
- Backland development (Inappropriate development in an inappropriate location to the 
detriment of existing residents)
- Disturbance to the local wildlife and species 
- Traffic and parking issues
The above issues are material planning considerations and have been addressed in the 
main body of the report.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is 
therefore recommended for grant.

159



160


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	4 1 - 3 Charcot Road London NW9 5HG   (Colindale)
	5 58 And Land Adjacent To 58 Shakespeare Road Mill Hill, London NW7 4BH  (Mill Hill)
	6 10 And 11 Old Rectory Gardens Edgware HA8 7LS  (Edgware)
	7 18 Tretawn Gardens London NW7 4NR   (Mill Hill)
	8 Land And Access At Rear Of Devonshire Road, Aberdare Gardens And Osborn Gardens London (Mill Hill)
	9 The Vicarage  Deans Lane Edgware HA8 9NT  (Hale)
	10 186 High Street Edgware HA8 7EX   (Edgware)
	11 2 Southfields London NW4 4ND   (Hendon)
	12 Land At The Rear Of Page Court Page Street London NW7 2DY  (Mill Hill)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

24 July 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Brian Gordon (Chairman)
Councillor Simberg (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Golnar Bokaei
Councillor Nizza Fluss

Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Helene Richman

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Bokoei arrived during the meeting at 6:57pm.  

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

4.   ADDENDUM 

The Committee noted the addendum.

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   1 - 3 CHARCOT ROAD LONDON NW9 5HG   (COLINDALE) 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 1-3 Charcot 
Road.

An oral representation was made by the letting agent.

As councillor Bokaei arrived during this item she did not take part or vote on the item. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0



2

Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

7.   58 AND LAND ADJACENT TO 58 SHAKESPEARE ROAD MILL HILL, LONDON 
NW7 4BH  (MILL HILL) 

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to 58 And Land 
Adjacent To 58 Shakespeare Road.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

8.   10 AND 11 OLD RECTORY GARDENS EDGWARE HA8 7LS  (EDGWARE) 

The Chairman read a letter from the objectors. 

Following discussion the officer withdrew the item form the agenda.  

9.   18 TRETAWN GARDENS LONDON NW7 4NR   (MILL HILL) 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 18 Tretawn Gardens.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

10.   LAND AND ACCESS AT REAR OF DEVONSHIRE ROAD, ABERDARE GARDENS 
AND OSBORN GARDENS LONDON (MILL HILL) 



3

The planning officer introduced the report and addendum which related to Land and 
Access at Rear Of Devonshire Road, Aberdare Gardens
And Osborn Gardens London.

A representation in support of the application was heard from Elaine North.

An oral representation was made on behalf of the applicant by Mr Ryan.

Following discussion of the item, The Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse the application for the reasons on the report.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 1
Against - 5
Abstain - 1

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Richman moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by the Councillor Boakei approve the application for the following 
reasons:

The committee noted that there was significant support from local residents and the 
residents whose houses immediately about the site and that the scheme had been 
designed to minimise potential over-looking and planning harm to these neighbouring 
properties.

The committee considered that the trees could be protected during construction and saw 
no reason why it should be harmed or die in the future.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 0
Abstain - 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application for the reasons 
above and delegate authority to officer to issue the relevant conditions.

11.   THE VICARAGE  DEANS LANE EDGWARE HA8 9NT  (HALE) 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to The Vicarage Deans Lane.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the variations to conditions in the report and 
addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain – 1



4

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the variations subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

12.   186 HIGH STREET EDGWARE HA8 7EX   (EDGWARE) 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 186 High Street.

A representation in objection was heard from Miss Concepcion Vera-valderrama and Mrs 
Hilary cane.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the agent.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved an amendment to condition 3, that 
was duly seconded, to

“have the temporary period for 12 months (1 year) from the date of the decision and 
delegate to officer authority to provide additional relevant conditions to alleviate noise 
and traffic nuisance.    

This was unanimously agreed. 

The committee then moved to the vote on the recommendation in the cover report, which 
was to approve the application subject to the amended conditions in the report and 
addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3
Against - 3
Abstain - 1

As a consequence of the vote, the chairman used his casting vote to vote in favour of the 
application with the amended condition. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
amended conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

13.   2 SOUTHFIELDS LONDON NW4 4ND   (HENDON) 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to 2 Southfields.

A representation in objection was heard from Nicole Davila.

An oral representation was made for the applicant, by Tim Simons.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For - 0
Against - 4
Abstain – 3



5

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Fluss moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by the Councillor Simberg to REFUSE the application for the following 
reasons:
1. The proposed development, to create two 4 bed semi-detached dwellings on the 
site, would result in the introduction of an over large type of accommodation with a more 
intensive level of use and activity which would be out of character with the use and 
activity of neighbouring single-family dwellings, giving rise to greater comings and 
goings, noise and disturbance for adjoining neighbours. The proposal would be contrary 
to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 
2012), and Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012).

2. The proposed development would provide insufficient car parking on site to serve 
the proposed development meaning that there would be additional pressure for vehicles 
to park on street. As a result, the proposal would be likely to result in a harmful impact on 
highway and pedestrian safety and be detrimental to the free-flow of traffic, contrary to 
policy 6.13 of the London Plan and policies CS9 and CS15 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012), and Policy DM17 of the Local Plan Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

The votes were recorded as follows: 

For - 4
Against - 0 
Abstain - 3

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reasons above.

14.   LAND AT THE REAR OF PAGE COURT PAGE STREET LONDON NW7 2DY  
(MILL HILL) 

The planning officer introduced the report which related to Land at the Rear of Page 
Court, Page Street.

A representation in objection was heard from Mr Naughten.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum.

Votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 1
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

15.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 



6

None.

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm


